requirements, which requires all commercial operators (except for those operating out of 
a state commercial harbor) to obtain a commercial use permit (CUP) from the 

Division of Boating and Ocean Recreation 
(DOBOR) in order t . 

DOBOR recommends that the Board issue five separate administrative fines 
totaling twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000.00) for its five violations of HAR Section 
13-256-3, as authorized by Hawaii Revised Statutes (HRS) Section 200-14.5(c).

DOBOR hereby alleges violations of the HAR as follows: 

Against: Twogood Kayaks Hawaii, Inc. 

Dates of incidents: May 24, 2021,

[...]

Kailua Ocean Waters, O ahu1 

Violations: Five (5) counts of engaging in illegal commercial activity in 

violation of HAR Section 13-256-3 (Commercial use permit 
or catamaran registration certificate requirements). 

Recommended Penalty: Administrative fines totaling twenty-five thousand dollars 
($25,000.00) for five separate violations of HAR Section 13-
256-3, pursuant to HRS Section 200-14.5(c), broken down 
as follows: 

DATE OF VIOLATION RECOMMENDED FINE 

May 24, 2021 $5,000.00 
May 26, 2021 $5,000.00 

June 25, 2021 $5,000.00 
July 7, 2021 $5,000.00